

लिस्टिंग विभाग बीएसई लिमिटेड, फ़िरोज़ जीजीभाय टावर्स, दलाल स्ट्रीट, मुंबई-400001 स्क्रिप कोड: 540530	लिस्टिंग विभाग नेशनल स्टॉक एक्सचेंज ऑफ़ इंडिया लिमिटेड एक्सचेंज प्लाज़ा, सी-1, ब्लॉक-जी, बांद्रा-कुर्ला कॉम्प्लेक्स, बांद्रा (पूर्व), मुंबई – 400051 एनएसई सिम्बल: हडको
---	---

**विषय: सेबी (लिस्टिंग ऑब्लिगेशन्स एंड डिस्कलोजर रिक्वायरमेंट्स) विनियम, 2015 के विनियमन 30 के अंतर्गत घोषणा-आईसीआरए लिमिटेड द्वारा क्रेडिट रेटिंग**

महोदया/या,

सेबी (लिस्टिंग ऑब्लिगेशन्स एंड डिस्कलोजर रिक्वायरमेंट्स) विनियम, 2015 के विनियमन 30 के अनुपालन में, आपको यह सूचित किया जाता है कि आईसीआरए लिमिटेड ने अपनी रेटिंग तर्क के माध्यम से दिनांक 24 अप्रैल, 2024 को कंपनी की क्रेडिट रेटिंग को निम्नलिखित विवरण के अनुसार पुनः पुष्टि की है: ...

उपकरण	पिछली रेट की राशि (करोड़ रुपये में)	वर्तमान रेट की राशि (करोड़ रुपये में)	रेटिंग एक्शन
दीर्घकालिक बोरॉइंग प्रोग्राम वित्तीय वर्ष 2024	18,000.00	18,000.00	[आईसीआरए] एएए(स्टेबल); फिर से पुष्टि की
दीर्घकालिक बोरॉइंग प्रोग्राम वित्तीय वर्ष 2023	3,970.00	3,970.00	[आईसीआरए] एएए(स्टेबल); फिर से पुष्टि की
दीर्घकालिक/अल्पकालिक फंड आधारित/गैर-फंड आधारित	40,000.00	40,000.00	[आईसीआरए] एएए (स्टेबल)/[आईसीआरए] ए1+; फिर से पुष्टि की
वित्तीय वर्ष 2022 तक दीर्घकालिक बोरॉइंग प्रोग्राम	24,340.00	24,340.00	[आईसीआरए] एएए(स्टेबल); फिर से पुष्टि की
वित्तीय वर्ष 2022 तक दीर्घकालिक बोरॉइंग प्रोग्राम	5,910.00	5,910.00	[आईसीआरए] एएए(स्टेबल); फिर से पुष्टि की और निकाला
फिक्ड डिपॉजिट प्रोग्राम	0.00	0.00	[आईसीआरए] एएए(स्टेबल); फिर से पुष्टि की
वाणिज्य पत्र प्रोग्राम	10,000.00	10,000.00	[आईसीआरए]ए1+; फिर से पुष्टि की

इस संबंध में आईसीआरए द्वारा प्रकाशित रेटिंग तर्क संलग्न है।

उपरोक्त जानकारी और प्रचार हेतु प्रस्तुत किया गया है।

धन्यवाद,

भवदीय

**कृते हाउसिंग एंड अर्बन डेवलपमेंट कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड**

**विकास गोयल**

**कंपनी सचिव और कंप्लायंस ऑफिसर**

April 24, 2024

## Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd.: Ratings reaffirmed

### Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term borrowing programme FY2024	18,000.00	18,000.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); Reaffirmed
Long-term borrowing programme FY2023	3,970.00	3,970.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); Reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term fund based/Non-fund based	40,000.00	40,000.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Long-term borrowing programme till FY2022@	24,340.00	24,340.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); Reaffirmed
Long-term borrowing programme till FY2022#	5,910.00	0.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); Reaffirmed and withdrawn
Fixed deposit programme	0.00	0.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); Reaffirmed
Commercial paper programme	10,000.00	10,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,02,220.00</b>	<b>96,310.00</b>	

\*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I; #Withdrawn since no amount is outstanding against the instrument

@Including GoI fully serviced bonds (GoI FSBs) of Rs. 20,000 crore

### Rationale

The ratings for Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd.'s (HUDCO) borrowing programmes derive significant strength from its sovereign ownership (75.17% of the equity held by the Government of India (GoI) as of December 31, 2023) and its important role as a nodal agency for the implementation of Government policies in the high priority sectors of social housing and urban infrastructure. The ratings also draw comfort from the relatively low credit risk profile of HUDCO's portfolio, given the focus on Government-sponsored urban infrastructure and other projects backed by guarantees and/or budgetary provisions from Central/state governments for debt servicing by the concerned entities. The ratings also factor in HUDCO's comfortable capitalisation level, diversified borrowing profile and good financial flexibility, given its sovereign ownership, which supports its liquidity profile even though the relatively less risky exposure results in modest earnings.

ICRA notes that while the credit risk for HUDCO's loan portfolio is mitigated by the presence of government guarantees and/or budgetary allocations for debt repayments, the weak financial profile of many of the state governments remains a risk, especially given its concentrated exposure to states such as Telangana (TEL) and Andhra Pradesh (AP). Nonetheless, HUDCO's gross and net stage 3 percentages remain under control and stood comfortable at 3.1% and 0.4%, respectively, as on December 31, 2023 (3.4% and 0.5%, respectively, as on March 31, 2023). HUDCO witnessed modest portfolio growth in 9M FY2024. With the pick-up in sanctions and disbursements in the latter half of FY2024, ICRA expects the company to report good growth going forward. ICRA has also taken cognisance of HUDCO's inability to meet the conditions for continuation as a housing finance company (HFC) under the revised regulatory definition. In this regard, the company is in the process of seeking fresh registration under the Reserve Bank of India (RBI).

The Stable outlook reflects ICRA's expectation that HUDCO will likely remain strategically important to the GoI for the implementation of its policy in the high priority housing and urban development sectors. Moreover, HUDCO is likely to maintain adequate profitability, borrowing, and capitalisation profiles.

ICRA has reaffirmed and withdrawn the rating for the Rs. 5,910-crore long-term borrowing programme as the instruments have matured and were fully repaid, post maturity. The rating was withdrawn as per ICRA's policy on the withdrawal of credit ratings.

## Key rating drivers and their description

### Credit strengths

**Strategic importance to and majority ownership by Gol** – HUDCO is a nodal agency for the implementation of Government policies for the high priority sectors of social housing and urban infrastructure. Further, as one of the major financiers of urban infrastructure and housing projects, it remains strategically important for achieving the Government's objective of Housing for All. The Gol remains the majority shareholder in HUDCO with a stake of 75.17% as on December 31, 2023. The company's board includes nominee directors of the Gol, besides independent directors and functional directors with experience in different fields. Also, HUDCO has well-established relationships with different state governments, making it a preferred lender for their urban infrastructure and housing projects. Precedents wherein HUDCO has received approval from the Gol to raise tax-free bonds also provide comfort with respect to its financial flexibility and ability to raise low-cost funds.

**Comfortable capitalisation, diversified borrowing profile and good financial flexibility** – HUDCO's financial profile continues to be characterised by comfortable capitalisation with a reported capital adequacy of 73% as on September 30, 2023 and a gearing of 4.1 times (2.9 times, adjusting for Gol fully serviced bonds (Gol FSBs)) as of December 31, 2023 compared to 4.1 times (2.7 times excluding Gol FSBs) as of March 31, 2023. The reported capital adequacy is supported by the 20% risk weight associated with state government-guaranteed exposures and the 0% risk weight for funding to Building Materials and Technology Promotion Council (BMTPC) out of the extra budgetary resources, i.e. Gol FSBs. Moreover, it is noted that the Gol FSBs are to be serviced through appropriate budgetary allocation to the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) in the Union Budget. Prudent capitalisation is one of the key mitigants against the concentration risk arising out of the wholesale nature of HUDCO's exposures and ICRA expects the company to maintain a prudent capitalisation level going forward as well.

HUDCO has a diversified funding profile with sources including tax-free bonds, Gol FSBs, taxable bonds, refinance from National Housing Bank (NHB), bank loans, commercial paper, and foreign currency borrowings. Around 50% of its borrowings, as on December 31, 2023, was in the form of tax-free bonds and Gol FSBs with a tenure of at least 10-15 years, auguring well for the asset-liability maturity (ALM) profile. HUDCO used to accept public deposits, but the share has been declining and it stopped accepting the same from FY2020.

**Relatively low credit risk on portfolio, given the high share of government-backed exposures** – Over the past few years, HUDCO's disbursements have been only to state governments and public sector agencies. As a result, the share of its legacy private sector portfolio in the overall portfolio has declined. The public sector loan book accounted for ~97% of the company's total advances as on March 31, 2023 (91% as on March 31, 2017). Further, ICRA notes that the majority of HUDCO's advances in the public sector loan book are backed by guarantees/budgetary allocations of the Central or state governments. This mitigates the credit risk for the company to some extent as the underlying projects may not have adequate cashflows for debt servicing.

HUDCO's stage 3 assets did not witness any slippages in 9M FY2024. The gross and net stage 3 percentages stood at 3.1% and 0.4%, respectively, as on December 31, 2023 (3.4% and 0.5%, respectively, as on March 31, 2023). ICRA also notes that HUDCO's stage 2 percentage remains volatile. At the same time, given the wholesale nature of the loans and the resultant high concentration risk, the company remains exposed to lumpy slippages in the asset quality. ICRA believes that the risks are largely mitigated by the comfortable capitalisation and solvency metrics and the availability of state government guarantees.

**Adequate profitability indicators** – Although the company's relatively less risky exposure results in modest yields, its profitability indicators remain adequate, supported by low credit costs and operating expenses. HUDCO's net interest margins (NIMs) have remained range-bound over the past three years. The NIM appears optically lower at 3.1% in 9M FY2024 due to the impact of the low spread (0.4%) available on the funding extended out of the extra budgetary resources. Further, the company's operating expenses remained low at 0.4% of average managed assets (AMA) in 9M FY2024 (0.5% in FY2023) due to the wholesale nature of its operations. Provisioning costs were negative due to provision reversal, following the settlement of chronic non-performing accounts and limited slippages in 9M FY2024 and FY2023. HUDCO reported a profit after tax (PAT)

of Rs. 1,417 crore in 9M FY2024 (return on managed assets (RoMA) and return on equity (RoE) of 2.2% and 11.9%, respectively) compared to Rs. 1,702 crore in FY2023 (RoMA and RoE of 2.1% and 11.4%, respectively). ICRA expects the overall profitability to remain stable, going forward as well.

### **Credit challenges**

**Concentration risk** – Although the credit risk for HUDCO’s loan portfolio is mitigated by the presence of government guarantees and/or budgetary allocations for debt repayments, the weak financial profile of many of the state governments remains a risk, especially given the concentration (albeit declining) of its exposure to states such as TEL and AP. As on December 31, 2023, HUDCO’s exposure to TEL accounted for about 79% of its net worth while its exposure to both these states aggregated 143% of its net worth (178% of its net worth as on March 31, 2022). In this regard, with the revision in the RBI circular, exposures covered by state/Central guarantees will not be subjected to the concentration norms. Nevertheless, HUDCO faces high concentration risk, remaining exposed to lumpy slippages in the asset quality. This could keep the stage 2 and stage 3 buckets volatile though the ultimate losses are expected to remain limited.

**Modest growth in business volumes in recent years** – HUDCO’s disbursements remained subdued during FY2021-FY2023, leading to muted portfolio growth of ~4%. However, disbursements picked up to some extent in 9M FY2024 and the gross loan book increased by 5% year-on-year (YoY) to Rs. 84,424 crore as on December 31, 2023 from Rs. 80,743 crore on March 31, 2023, with higher growth expected in Q4 FY2024. HUDCO’s ability to revert to a healthy growth trajectory, while demonstrating its competitive position vis-à-vis banks, and to diversify its state-wise portfolio mix remains imperative.

### **Environment and social risks**

Given the service-oriented nature of its business, HUDCO does not face material physical climate risks. However, it is exposed to environmental risks indirectly through its portfolio of assets. If the entities or businesses to which HUDCO has an exposure face business disruption because of physical climate adversities or if such businesses face climate transition risks because of technological, regulatory, or customer behaviour changes, the same could translate into credit risks for the company. However, such risk is mitigated for HUDCO through adequate portfolio diversification. With regard to social risks, data security and customer privacy are among the key sources of vulnerability for lending institutions as material lapses could be detrimental to their reputation and invite regulatory censure. Given the nature of its business, HUDCO’s exposure to social risks is limited.

### **Liquidity position: Adequate**

While HUDCO does not maintain sizeable on-balance sheet liquidity, it has a demonstrated track record of maintaining sufficient unutilised bank lines for plugging near-term mismatches. Also, its funding profile is favourable as ~50% of the borrowings on its books, as on December 31, 2023, is in the form of tax-free bonds and Gol FSBs with a maturity profile of 10-15 years while 1% is in the form of refinance assistance from NHB/India Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (IIFCL) with a tenure of up to 10 years. This augurs well for its ALM profile. As of September 30, 2023, the company’s asset liability maturity profile reflected total outflows of Rs. 5,327 crore against estimate inflows of Rs. 5,552 crore. The liquidity profile is also supported by undrawn bank lines of about Rs. 9,000 crore, as on December 31, 2023. Moreover, the healthy financial flexibility, backed by its parentage and strategic importance to the Gol, provides comfort.

### **Rating sensitivities**

**Positive factors** – Not applicable

**Negative factors** – ICRA could revise the rating outlook to Negative or downgrade the ratings on a change in the ownership and/or a change in HUDCO’s strategic role or importance to the Gol. Also, a deterioration in the solvency level to more than 40% on a sustained basis will be a negative for the credit profile.

## Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	<u>ICRA's Credit Rating Methodology for Non-banking Finance Companies</u> <u>ICRA's Policy on Withdrawal of Credit Ratings</u>
Parent/Group support	The ratings derive significant strength from HUDCO's sovereign ownership (75.17% held by the Gol as of December 31, 2023) and its important role as a nodal agency for the implementation of Government policy in the high priority sectors of social housing and urban infrastructure. ICRA expects support from the Gol to be forthcoming, if required.
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone

## About the company

Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. (HUDCO), incorporated in 1970, is a listed Navratna public sector enterprise under the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA), Government of India (Gol). It is a public financial institution, primarily financing social housing and urban infrastructure projects. The Gol held a share of 75% in HUDCO, as on December 31, 2023, while the balance was held by the public.

HUDCO has been taking incremental exposures exclusively to state governments and public sector agencies. As a result, the share of its legacy private sector portfolio in the overall portfolio declined to about 3% of its total advances as on December 31, 2023 while the public sector loan book accounted for 97% (91% as on March 31, 2017). As far as the sector-wise portfolio mix is concerned, the housing segment accounted for ~51% of the loan book as on December 31, 2023, while urban infrastructure accounted for 49%.

HUDCO reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 1,417 crore on total income of Rs. 5,754 crore in 9M FY2024 against PAT of Rs. 1,702 crore on total income of Rs. 7,086 crore in FY2023.

**Key financial indicators**

	<b>FY2021</b>	<b>FY2022</b>	<b>FY2023</b>	<b>9M FY2024</b>
	<b>Audited</b>	<b>Audited</b>	<b>Audited</b>	<b>Provisional</b>
<b>Total income</b>	7,278	6,998	7,086	5,754
<b>PAT</b>	1,579	1,717	1,702	1,417
<b>Total managed assets</b>	75,787	78,513	81,670	83,339
<b>Return on managed assets</b>	2.0%	2.1%	2.1%	2.2%
<b>Gearing (times)</b>	4.7	4.3	4.1	4.1
<b>Gross stage 3</b>	4.0%	3.6%	3.4%	3.1%
<b>CRAR</b>	64%	74%	74%	73%*

Source: HUDCO, ICRA Research; Amount in Rs. crore

\*CRAR as on September 30, 2023

**Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable**

**Any other information: None**

**Rating history for past three years**

Instrument	Type	Current rating (FY2025)			Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years				
		Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding as on Mar 31, 2024 (Rs. crore)	Date and Rating in FY2025	Date and Rating in FY2024	Date and Rating in FY2023		Date and Rating in FY2022	
				Apr 24, 2024	Apr 25, 2023	Dec 27, 2022, Jun 02, 2022	Apr 18, 2022	Sep 28, 2021	
1 Fixed deposit programme	LT	-	-	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	MAAA (Stable)	MAAA (Stable)	
2 LT borrowing programme FY2024	LT	18,000	1,500	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	-	-	-	
3 LT borrowing programme FY2023	LT	3,970	3,970	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	-	
4 LT borrowing up to FY2022	LT	24,340	24,340	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	
5 LT borrowing up to FY2022	LT	5,910	0	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); Withdrawn	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	
6 Commercial paper	ST	10,000	0	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	
7 Long-term/short-term fund-based/Non-fund based	LT/ST	40,000	37,704.57	[ICRA]AAA (Stable) / [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AAA (Stable) / [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AAA (Stable) / [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AAA (Stable) / [ICRA]A1+	-	
8 Fund based – TL	LT	0	NA	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	
9 Fund based – CC	LT	0	NA	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	
10 Non-fund based	LT	0	NA	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)	
11 Short-term loans	ST	0	NA	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]A1+	
12 Unallocated	LT/ST	0	NA	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]AAA (Stable) / [ICRA]A1+	

Source: ICRA Research; Note: LT: Long term, ST: Short term

## Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Long-term borrowing programmes	Simple
Commercial paper programme	Very Simple
Fixed deposit programme	Very Simple
Long-term/Short-term fund-based/Non-fund based bank facilities	Very Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click Here](#)

**Annexure I: Instrument details as on March 31, 2024**

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating
INE031A08616	Gol FSB*	Nov-12-18	8.60%	Nov-12-28	3,000	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08624	Gol FSB*	Nov-28-18	8.52%	Nov-28-28	2,050	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08673	Gol FSB*	Jan-30-19	8.38%	Jan-30-29	2,066.90	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08681	Gol FSB*	Feb-14-19	8.58%	Feb-14-29	2,563.10	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08699	Gol FSB*	Mar-15-19	8.41%	Mar-15-29	5,320	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08707	Gol FSB*	Mar-25-19	8.37%	Mar-25-29	5,000	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08806	Taxable bond	May-29-20	6.75%	May-29-30	1,040	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08814	Taxable bond	Aug-4-20	5.35%	Apr-11-25	800	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08830	Taxable bond	Feb-22-22	5.59%	Mar-4-25	1,000	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08848	Taxable bond	Mar-25-22	5.62%	May-25-25	1,500	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08855	Taxable bond	Nov-11-22	7.54%	Feb-11-26	1,500	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08863	Taxable bond	Dec-19-22	7.52%	Apr-15-33	470	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08871	Taxable bond	Feb-16-23	7.68%	May-16-26	2,000	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
INE031A08889	Taxable bond	Apr-20-23	7.48%	Aug-20-26	1,500	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
NA^	LT borrowing programme till FY2022	NA	NA	NA	5,910	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); Withdrawn
NA^	LT borrowing programme FY24	-	-	-	16,500	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
NA^	Commercial paper	-	-	7-365 days	10,000	[ICRA]A1+
NA	Fixed deposits	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)
NA	Long-term/Short-term fund based/Non-fund based bank facilities	-	-	-	40,000	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+

Source: ICRA Research, HUDCO; \*Government of India fully serviced bonds (taxable); ^ Yet to be placed

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

**Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis**

Not applicable

## ANALYST CONTACTS

**Karthik Srinivasan**  
+91 22 6114 3444  
[karthiks@icraindia.com](mailto:karthiks@icraindia.com)

**A M Karthik**  
+91 44 4596 4308  
[a.karthik@icraindia.com](mailto:a.karthik@icraindia.com)

**Manushree Saggur**  
+91 124 4545 316  
[manushrees@icraindia.com](mailto:manushrees@icraindia.com)

**Mishi Yadav**  
+91 124 4545 320  
[mishi.yadav@icraindia.com](mailto:mishi.yadav@icraindia.com)

**Sandeep Sharma**  
+91 22 6114 3419  
[sandeep.sharma@icraindia.com](mailto:sandeep.sharma@icraindia.com)

## RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

**L. Shivakumar**  
+91 22 6114 3406  
[shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

## MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

**Ms. Naznin Prodhani**  
Tel: +91 124 4545 860  
[communications@icraindia.com](mailto:communications@icraindia.com)

## HELPLINE FOR BUSINESS QUERIES

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

[info@icraindia.com](mailto:info@icraindia.com)

## ABOUT ICRA LIMITED

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in)

## ICRA Limited



### Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148- Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91-11-23357940-45



### Branches



© Copyright, 2024 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.